
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Monday, 6 September 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, 
David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, 
Graham Tapper, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, Shaun Garrett, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Emma-Jane McGrath, Morgan Rise and Pat Tedder 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded and will be livestreamed on the Council’s 
YouTube Channel (https://www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC). Members of the public 
are heavily advised to watch the meeting remotely, via the livestream, in order to allow for 
the maintenance of social distancing at Surrey Heath
[...]
review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public. 
 

 

* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 
 

 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 August 2021  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+* 
- 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
*Cllr David Mansfield attended virtually so did not vote on any item 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (In place of Cllr John Skipper) and Cllr 
Morgan Rise (In place of Cllr Helen Whitcroft) 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Adrian Page and Cllr Pat Tedder 
 
Officers Present: Sarita Bishop, Gavin Chinniah, Joe Malone, 

 Jonathan Partington, Emma Pearman, Eddie Scott 
and William Hinde 

 
15/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

16/P  Application Number: 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, 
Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY 
 
The application was for the erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings, 
including the conversion of the pumphouse building into residential dwellings, to 
provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two bedroom flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 
no three bedroom and 9 no four bedroom houses, along with associated estate 
roads and accesses onto Sturt Road, car parking, bin and cycle storage, local area 
of play and external landscaping following the demolition of all other buildings. 
 
Members were advised of the f
[...]
the Planning Applications Committee and the Ward 
Councillors. 

 
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that: 

I. Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that:  
a. she had been contacted by local residents who abut the site, 

as well as the applicant; 
b. she had been contacted by Chobham Parish Councillors 

whom were involved with the applicant; and 
c. she had sat through a number of Parish Council debates in 

respect of the application 
II. Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that all members of the 

Committee had received various pieces of correspondence in 
respect of the application.  

 
Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution as 
Councillors Peter Barnett, Mark Gordon and Valerie White were not present 
for the entire consideration of the item, they did not vote or participate in the 
debate on the application.  
  
Note 3 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the alternative recommendation to refuse the application:  
 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Robin Perry, Darryl 
Ratiram, Sashi Mylvaganam, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper and Victoria 
Wheeler.  
 

Page 5



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Voting in abstention in respect of the alternative recommendation to refuse 
the application:  
 
Councillor Graham Alleway. 
 

18/P  Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
1NZ 
 
The application was for a proposed single storey front extension including two roof 
lights, a two storey extension to the western side elevation following demolition of 
the existing garage, change to main roof form, six roof lights to main front roof 
slope, two rear dormers and fenestration alterations (this application was a 
resubmission of 19/0701 to allow for alterations to the height of the building and 
the front gables, alterations to the dormers and fenestration, and the installation of 
A.C. units) - retrospective. 
 
This application was deferred from the 15 July 2021 Planning Applications 
Committee to await the Environmental Health Officer’s comments on the technical 
specification of the air conditioning units and to enable a Member site visit to 
consider the size and bulk of the proposal.  
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“This application is DEFERRED. 
 

Following the Member Site Visit, it became apparent that there were some 
inaccuracies on the drawings which will require amending.   In addition, the 
received comments from Environmental Health will require further clarification.” 
 

RESOLVED that the deferral of application 20/0514 be noted. 
 

19/P  Application Number: 19/2025-  Frimley Hall Hotel, Lime Avenue, 
Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2BG 
 
The application was for the erection of a third floor extension with associated 
alterations to first and second floor. 
 
Members raised concerns in respect of the effects of the construction of the 
proposal on highway safety and the residential amenity of the neighbouring 
properties. As a result, it was agreed to amend the proposed condition 7 of the 
officer report to require details in respect of hours of construction and measures to 
control noise and dust to be included in the submitted construction management 
plan.  
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Edward Hawkins and put to the vote and 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED that application 19/2025 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report, as amended.  
 

Page 6



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Note 1  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillor Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Sashi Mylvaganam, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie 
White. 
 

20/P  Application Number: 20/0342 - Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, 
Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY 
 
The application was for the installation of a portacabin office and shipping 
container for storage of horticultural supplies, construction of plant staging areas 
on to geotextile membranes and gravel surfacing, the widening, relaying and 
extension of existing vehicular access off Clews Lane and additional hard standing 
area. 
 
This application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation.  However, it had been reported to Committee at the 
request of Councillor David Mansfield. This was due to the amount of concerns 
raised by the residents on the grounds of traffic in a very narrow lane and the 
effect upon the Green Belt.  
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“One further letter of objection has been received. This objection reiterates the 
objections summarised on the agenda at pages 158 -160. This includes highway 
concerns relating to the narrowness of the lane with no footpaths and the 
unsuitability for commercial activity; concerns over the impacts upon wildlife; and 
the loss of the enjoyment of the area for mental wellbeing. ” 
 
As the application had triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Ms Sarah 
Oliver; Ms Lauren Wright and Mr Norman Holden, whom shared a public speaking 
slot, spoke in objection to the application.  
 
The officer recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton and put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED that application 20/0342 be refused for the reasons as set 
out in the officer report 
 
Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to refuse the application: 
 

Page 7



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Councillor Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Sashi Mylvaganam, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie 
White. 
 

21/P  Members' Update 
 
The Chairman noted that following the conclusion of the meeting, Members will be 
updated in respect of planning enforcement matters.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 8



 

 

20/1048/FFU Reg. Date  9 December 2020 Frimley Green 

 

 

 LOCATION: 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 

6HY,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings, including 

the conversion of the pumphouse building into residential 

dwellings, to provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two bedroom 

flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 no three bedroom and 9 no four 

bedroom houses, along with associated estate roads and 

accesses onto Sturt Road, car parking, bin and cycle storage, 

local area of play and external landscaping following the 

demolition of all other buildings. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Heidi Perrin 

 OFFICER: Mr Duncan Carty 

 

This application is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because it is a major development (10 or more dwellings).  
 
UPDATE 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and a legal agreement 
 
(i) This application was deferred from the Planning Applications Committee on 13 August 2021 

because the Heads of Terms for the legal obligation had not been fully confirmed (please 
see section 7.10 of the original report below).  The Heads of Terms have now been fully 
confirmed as follows: 
 

 In total 15 affordable housing units (representing 9.4% of overall provision) proposed 
at Discount Market Sale (DMS) with a review procedure mechanism.  This is the 
m
[...]
reetscenes 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

Site photos 

Sturt Road 

 

Page 69



 

Main office building 

 

Pumphouse 

 

Page 70



Views to northwest of site 

 

Builders’ merchants yard 

 

Listed church 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

20/0405/FFU Reg. Date  11 May 2020 Bagshot 

 

 

 LOCATION: Land At Bagshot Retail Park, 150-152 London Road, Bagshot, 

Surrey, GU19 5DF,  

 PROPOSAL: Amalgamation of existing (Class E) retail units (Units 2B & 2C) for 

use as a foodstore (Class E) along with internal works (including 

a reduction in mezzanine floorspace), changes to the building 

elevations (including a revised shop front), site layout (including 

revised servicing and car parking arrangements), revised 

opening and servicing hours, external plant area, trolley bay and 

associated works 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: c/o Agent 

 OFFICER: Mr Duncan Carty 

 

This application is being reported to this Committee because it is a major 
development.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to a legal agreement and conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 The current proposal relates to the amalgamation of two non-food retail units into one food 

store (Lidl) within an existing retail park along with the provision of extended servicing hours, 
alterations to the shopfront and side/rear elevation, replacement plant, a new trolley shelter 
to the front and alterations to the car park arrangements across the shared car park.  The 
proposal would see the loss of the Cotswold Outdoor and Pets at Home retailers from this 
retail park.   
 

1.2 The site lies in the Countryside beyond the Green Belt and outside of any local (or other) 
retail centre.  The proposal would result in the loss of comparison goods outlets and replace 
them with a convenience goods operator.  The proposal has been thoroughly assessed by 
the Council’s Retail Advisor, RPS, and as a consequence of the initial retail assessment 
further information
[...]
sourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrast
ructure.html for guidance and further information on charging modes and 
connector types.   

 
 

In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been completed by 28 October 2021, 
or any other period as agreed by the Head of Planning, the Head of Planning be authorised to 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

1. In the absence of a completed legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, the proposal fails to provide an adequate provision to improve 

Page 87

http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html


 

the traffic light arrangements close to the application site which, with any intensification 
of traffic movements to and from the site resulting from the proposal, would result in 
conditions prejudicial to highway safety failing to comply with Policies CP11 and DM11 
of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  

    
 

Page 88



20/0405/FFU
07 Sep 2021

Planning Applications

Land At Bagshot Retail Park 150-152 London
Road Bagshot Surrey GU19 5DF 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2021

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 5

Amalgamation of existing (Class A1) retail units
(Units 2B & 2C) for use as a foodstore (Class A1)
along with internal works (including a reduction in

mezzanine floorspace), changes to the building
elevations (including a revised shop front), site

layout (including revised servicing and car parking
arrangements), revised opening and servicing

Proposal

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Location  

 

Existing layout  

 

Proposed Layout  

Page 91



 

Proposed Front and Rear Elevations 

 

 

 

Page 92



Site photos 

Bag
[...]
rdon Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2NR
	6b. 21/0724: 151 Gordon Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2NR - GIS Map
	6c. 21/0724: 151 Gordon Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2NR - PAC Plans

	7 Application Number: 21/0799: 17 Sefton Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9HT
	7b. 21/0799: 17 Sefton Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9HT - GIS Map
	7c. 21/0799: 17 Sefton Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9HT - PAC Plans

	8 Enforcement Monitoring Report
	Highest Priority Investigations Table




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 23 September 2021  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+* 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
*Present for minutes 22/P and 23/P 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Richard Brooks, Cllr Tim FitzGerald, 

Cllr Shaun Garrett, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, 
Cllr Morgan Rise and Cllr Pat Tedder  

 
Officers Present: Duncan Carty, Gavin Chinniah, Julia Greenfield, 

William Hinde, Jonathan Partington, Neil Praine, Eddie Scott 
and Ryno Van der Hoven 
 

Also Present: Nick Molyneaux (Viability Consultant) 
 

22/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

23/P  Application Number: 20/1048: 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, 
Surrey, GU16 6HY 
 
The application was for the erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings, 
including the conversion of the pumphouse building into residential dwellings, to 
provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two bedroom flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 
no three bedroom and 9 no four bedroom houses, along with associated estate 
roads and accesses onto Sturt Road, car parking, bin and cycle storage, local area 
of play and external landscaping following the demolition of all other buildings. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
 
“UPDATE  
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

In the second recommendation set out in the update report (Page 21 of the 
Agenda report), the satisfactory legal agreement needs to be completed by 28 
October 2021.  
 
The infrastructure payment through CIL, discounting SANG, is £498,520.  
 
The Council’s Drainage Engineer has raised no objections. 
 
The Council’s Viability Advisers, the DixonSearle Partnership, have provided a 
summary on viability which is provided as an Annex to this Update.  
 
The County Highway Authority have advised further on the lack of need for 
controlled crossings across Sturt Road as follows: 
“Controlled crossings were not required as the likely level of pedestrian use 
throughout the day would be insufficient to meet the criteria for controlled 
crossings. It is considered that crossings will only operate correctly if they are used 
on a regular basis throughout the day. If there are too few pedestrians for most of 
the day drivers may tend to ignore the crossing and put pedestrians at risk on the 
occasions when they are using the facility.” 
Correction  
 
Para 7.4.25 of the original report: The nearby church is the Church of St Andrew.” 
 
Following the introduction of the Officer’s report and recommendation, Nick 
Molyneux of the DixonSearle Partnership (DSP), as the Council’s Viability 
Advisors, presented the viability position. 
 
As the application had triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Mr David 
Gilchrist spoke on behalf of the applicant. Mr David Whitcroft, on behalf of the 
Mytchett, Frimley Green & Deepcut Society, and Mr Alister Mogford spoke in 
objection to the application.  
 
It was noted that some Members had concerns in respect of the proposed 
affordable housing provision (15 affordable dwellings (discount market sales), with 
a review procedure mechanism). Reservations focussed in on how this figure fell 
short of the 40% affordable housing requirement in The Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan (CSDMP) and the 
associated viability assessment. It was reaffirmed that the affordable housing 
would not go below the 9.4% provision (indicated in the officer update report) and 
that the provision would be the subject of a secured in perpetuity if the application 
was approved.  
 
Members expressed reservations in respect of the overall parking layout of the 
scheme, but also in particular respect of the flatted developments and in particular 
plots 86, 87 and 88. The Committee felt they needed more information on the 
proposal’s features relating to sustainability including the provision solar panels 
and ground source heat pumps.  
 
The Committee also had unanswered questions in respect of whether the 
elements of the scheme would be in accordance with the Council’s Residential 
Design Guide. This was in respect of the requirement for parking arrangements to 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

be softened by soft landscaping; and the levels of amenity space provided for the 
flatted units.  
 
As a result of the need for further clarity on these elements of the application, a 
proposal to defer the application for investigation into these matters was proposed 
by Councillor Helen Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Edward Hawkins and put to 
the vote and carried.  

 
RESOLVED that application 20/1048 be deferred in order to receive 
further information on the following matters:  

 Amenity space in regard to compliance with the Residential 
Design Guide 

 Parking layout  

 Sustainable energy features 

 Landscaping. 
 
Note 1  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Helen Whitcroft declared that her 
father was attending the Committee meeting as a public speaker, but she 
had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Note 2  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the alternative proposal to defer the determination of the 
application:  
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Cliff Betton, Edward Hawkins,  Mark Gordon, 
David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen 
Whitcroft and Valerie White. 
 

24/P  Application Number: 20/0405 - Land At Bagshot Retail Park, 150-152 
London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5DF 
 
The application was for the amalgamation of existing (Class E) retail units (Units 
2B & 2C) for use as a foodstore (Class E) along with internal works (including a 
reduction in mezzanine floorspace), changes to the building elevations (including a 
revised shop front), site layout (including revised servicing and car parking 
arrangements), revised opening and servicing hours, external plant area, trolley 
bay and associated works. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates:  
 
“UPDATE  
 
The Council’s GIS system names the properties to be amalgamated as Units 2A & 
2B.  This has been amended on the proposal description. 
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

The Council’s retail adviser raises no objections subject to clarification on retail 
impact.  This clarification was subsequently provided by the applicant and a view 
was taken by officers on these submissions.   Officers are satisfied that all 
outstanding matters have been addressed. 
 
Representations 
 
Waitrose & Partners have sent a further representation, maintaining their objection 
to the proposal, and requested that, if approved, they are given the opportunity to 
comment on the servicing plan (requested by Condition 6). They have also 
requested additional text to the condition to ensure that the open parts of the 
service yard shall be maintained free from obstruction and not used for storage 
purposes (whether temporary or permanent). 
 
[Officer comment: It is considered that the servicing plan will provide such 
information and the temporary storage of goods in the service yard (as they are 
offloaded and before they are taken into the building) would not be easily 
enforceable. The more permanent storage could more easily enforced.  It is noted 
that the Waitrose service yard is only accessed by vehicles through the service 
yard to the rear of the proposed store.  The servicing plan will be provided to 
ensure access is maintained through this service yard to the Waitrose service yard 
beyond and control deliveries (during the proposed extension of servicing hours).  
No amendment to this condition is therefore considered to be necessary.  If 
approved, any application to agree these details will be published and they can be 
notified at that time].   
 
Two further objections have been received but these objections raise no new 
issues. 
 
Corrections 
 
Para 4.2: The net retail floorspace provided under this proposal (for Units 2A & 2B) 
is 1,019 square metres.  This is the amount proposed to be limited by Condition 4.  
 
Para 4.3: The approved opening hours for the existing development is 07:00 to 
23:00 hours on Mondays to Saturdays and 10:00 to 18:00 hours on Sundays 
[Condition 6 of permission 16/1041 and the same as Condition 26 of earlier 
permission 13/0435].   
 
Para 7.3.8: The retail assessment considers that the proposal would result in a 
trade diversion from Bagshot of 1.9%.   
 
Response from applicant 
The applicant has commented on the officer report by a two page email 
summarised below: 
 

 The proposal would not lead to an adverse impact on any defined centre or 
planned investment within any centre and the proposal complies with the 
sequential test. 

 Under the terms of national and local policy, there is no requirement to 
consider retail impact and that any retail impact would need to be 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

“significant adverse”.  The benchmark for what is deemed unacceptable is 
high. 

 The existing Co-op stores being top-up shopping destinations is 
demonstrated by the Council’s retail evidence base [Town Centre Uses & 
Future Directions Study (August 2021)].  

 Bagshot is defined as a district centre. 

 The former BHS site had also been discounted in the sequential test 
because there were a number of constraints which make it unsuitable for a 
food retailer and Camberley is a different catchment for Lidl from Bagshot.  

 The pre-application public consultation exercise undertaken by the 
applicant concluded that of 7,805 properties notified of the proposal, there 
were 1,979 replies of which 12,483 were in support and 452 were not in 
support (with 44 undecided). 

 
The applicant has sought amendments to Condition 9, relating to the provision of 
electric charging points.  The applicant is concerned that it will need to be tested 
how much the charging points are used to see if there is a demand for 13 charging 
points.   They have suggested providing a number (below 13) and add the 
remainder if demand arises.   
 
The County Highway Authority has agreed with the principle of this approach but 
has suggested a shorter timescale to deliver the remainder (6 months after 
occupation). However, it is considered that the wording of this condition needs to 
reflect the overall provision requirement and there are other mechanisms to 
challenge these requirements e.g. the NMA procedure.  A longer period (6 
months) to provide the full amount is accepted.  An amended condition in this 
regard is therefore proposed.   
 
Amended condition  
9. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied prior to the provision 
of 7 parking spaces and a further 6 parking spaces within 6 months of such 
occupation with a fast charge socket (current minimum requirements - 7kw Mode 
3 with Type 2 connector - 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of site sustainability and to comply with Policies CP2, 
CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework.” 
 
As the application had triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, 
Mr Adrian Fox, who attended on behalf of the agent, Quod, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members had concerns in respect of the potential negative impact of the deliveries 
by Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs), associated with the proposal, on the 
neighbouring residential amenity. As a result it was agreed that condition 5 in the 
officer’s report would be amended to stipulate that the latest HGV delivery should 
be completed by 9:30pm. Furthermore, it was agreed that an associated 
informative be added to the recommendation to reaffirm that deliveries should be 
conducted in a manner as to minimise impact on neighbouring residential amenity.  



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

 
To further protect neighbouring residential amenity, the Committee agreed that an 
informative would be added to the recommendation in relation to the proposal’s 
travel plan; which requested that staff parking be provided on the application site.  
 
Members had reservations in respect of the loss of trees attached to the proposal 
which would have a negative impact on the visual amenity of the area. It was 
noted that the details in respect of the hard and soft landscaping would be subject 
to a details to comply application.  
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Edward Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Graham Tapper and put to the vote and 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED that  
I. Application 20/0405 be granted subject to the conditions in the 

officer report, as amended, the additional informatives, and the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure a £50,000 contribution 
towards improvements to traffic lighting; and 

II. The wording of the revised condition and the additional 
informatives be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation 
with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and relevant Ward Councillors; 
and  

III. The Committee’s concerns in respect of the loss of trees be noted.  
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that: 

I. Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that 
i. all Committee Members had received a letter from the adjoining 

retailer; and  
ii. himself and Councillor Victoria Wheeler had been copied into an 

email to Councillor Valerie White from a resident in respect of 
the application 

II. Councillor Valerie White declared that she had received a phone call 
from the manager of Waitrose checking that she had received their 
written representation.  
 

Note 2  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the application:  
 
Councillors: Graham Alleway, Mark Gordon, Edward Hawkins, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler and Helen Whitcroft.  
 
Voting against the officer recommendation to grant the application:  
 
Councillors: Cliff Betton, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, John Skipper and 
Valerie White. 
 

25/P  Application Number: 21/0724: 151 Gordon Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

GU15 2NR 
 
The application was for the change of use of a single family dwelling house (C3) to 
short term accommodation for up to 6 homeless people (sui generis). 
 
An application of this type would usually be determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation. However, the application had been reported to the 
Planning Applications Committee because the Council was the landowner and the 
applicant. 
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Mark Gordon, seconded by Councillor Graham Tapper and put to the vote and 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED that application 21/0724 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer report. 
 
Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Edward Hawkins,  
Mark Gordon, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, 
John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and 
Valerie White. 
 

26/P  Application Number: 21/0799: 17 Sefton Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, 
GU24 9HT 
 
 
The application was for the erection of a two storey rear extension and single 
storey side extension, following demolition of single garage and conservatory. 
 
The application had been reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because the applicant was a serving Councillor of Surrey Heath Borough Council. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
 
“UPDATES 
 
One recommended additional condition as follows: 
 

4. No additional windows shall be created in the northern elevation of the two 
storey extension facing number 16 Sefton Close without the prior approval in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities enjoyed by neighbouring residents and to 
accord with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012.” 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 September 2021 

 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Robin Perry, seconded by Councillor Valerie White and put to the vote and carried.   

 
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that all 
members of the Committee knew the applicant as he was a fellow 
Councillor. 
 
Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Edward Hawkins,  Mark 
Gordon, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John 
Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and 
Valerie White. 
 
Voting in abstention in respect of the officer recommendation to grant the 
application: 
 
Councillor Cliff Betton.  
 

27/P  Information Report 
 
The Committee were advised of a procedural error which had been made during 
the determination of a planning application. The Committee noted the relating 
actions which were due to be taken as a result. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

28/P  Enforcement Monitoring Report 
 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 10 of the Constitution the 
Committee considered whether to continue the meeting post-10pm. It was agreed 
that the item would be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


